© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Procedural Conference
April 19, 2017
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2

In The Matter of the Petition )
an InterimReceiver And for an )
Order Directing the General )
Counsel to Petition the Court ) File No. WO 2017-0236
for the Appointnent of a )
Recei ver For Ri dge Creek Water )
Conmpany, LLC, and for Ri dge )
Cr eek Devel opnent, LLC. )

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presi ding,
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDCGCE.

REPORTED BY:

Chevon D. McFadden, CVR, CCR NO. 1399
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

FOR

FOR

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

APPEARANCES:

THE OFFI CE OF PUBLI C COUNCI L:

MR. RYAN SM TH, Counsel

Seni or Counsel O fice of Public Counsel
200 West Madi son Street, Suite 650
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573.522. 6189

STAFF OF M SSOURI PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON:
MR JACOB T. WESTEN, Deputy Counsel

Staff of the M ssouri Departnent of Econom c
Devel opnent

Governor O fice Building, Suite 800

P. O Box 360

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102

573.751. 5472

j acob. west en@sc. no. gov

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

11



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. The clock on the
wall says it's one o'clock, so we'll go ahead and get
started. W're here today for a Procedural Conference
in File No. WD 2017-0236, which concerns a Petition for
an Interim-- Appointnment of InterimProcedure -- or
Recei ver for the R dge Creek Water Conpany and Ri dge
Creek Devel opnment, I ncorporated.

We' Il begin today by taking entries of
appear ance beginning with Staff.

MR. VWESTEN. M nane is Jacob Westen. | am
Deputy Counsel for Staff. M contact infornmation has
been provided to the court reporter.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And for Public Counsel.

MR SMTH  Ryan Smth, Senior Counsel wth
the O fice of the Public Counsel.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: And is there anyone here
today on behalf of R dge Creek?

| don't see anyone in the room| don't
recogni ze, so | guess not.

Have you had any contact with Ri dge Creek?

MR, WESTEN. Actual ly, Your Honor, | have. |
reached out to both Ms. Stoner and M. Stoner to try to
notify them of a possible hearing date prior to their

filing of consent in this case. M. Stoner returned ny

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

12



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

call, but | was unable to take it and left a voice
mail. That's the extent of the contact that we've had.
The Staff did hire a private process server who has
served M. Stoner.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay.

MR. WESTEN. We have received a return
receipt on that. It has not yet been filed in the
case. It happened approxinmately the sanme tine that
they filed the consents that canme in on Friday.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Well, let's -- while
we're tal king about this, let's talk about the consent
to appointnent. How did that cone about?

MR. WESTEN. | do not have an answer for you,
Judge.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. It wasn't sonething
that was prepared by Staff and --

MR. WESTEN. It was not prepared by Staff. |
was notified by the registered agent for the water
conpany, M. Mark Conl ey, that he had obtained the
consents and that we could expect that to be filed. |
| earned that fromhimon Friday. And, indeed, on
Friday both conpanies filed their consent.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Wiat is the situation
with the systemnow? 1Is this an indication that they

want to abandon the systenf

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

MR. WESTEN. That's how the Staff would take
this, Your Honor, that they are willing to -- they are
either actually or effectively abandoning the system
that they are consenting to this receivership action so
there woul d be no need for a hearing. | spoke with the
enpl oyee who does the billing for the water conpany
this norning. She is still conducting billing. They
are still doing that process, so that at the present
time it's not |ike the conpany has conpl etely stopped.
They understand that a receiver nust be appointed first

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay.

MR. WESTEN. -- for themto cease operations.
But I will note that Staff does have the concern that,
until such tinme a receiver is appointed on an interim
basis, there is a concern that with this consent they
may view that as a relinquishing of any responsibility
that they would still otherw se have.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ri ght.

MR. WESTEN. And so the nore tinely we can
have an interimreceiver appointed, the less |likely,
shoul d there be an incident, there would be confusion
over who was supposed to be responsible.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. And | assune we

have -- Staff as sonebody out there nonitoring the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 14
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

situation or keeping an eye on it?

MR. WESTEN. W have the contact nunbers of
the two businesses. They have our information --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  These are busine-- you nean
t he owners of the systenf

MR. WESTEN: The owners of the system M.
and Ms. Stoner and the two conpanies, yes.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. And | assune the
customers of the utility would know to contact Staff if
there was probl ens?

MR. WESTEN:. Yes. The custoners of the
systemare aware of that. The PSC is the agency to

contact should there be any issues.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Well, I'lIl ask you
bot h, how would you like to proceed in this matter?

MR WESTEN. Well, if | may, Ryan?

MR SMTH Yeah. | don't mnd. Go ahead.

MR, WESTEN: At this point Staff woul d
request the Conmm ssion to go ahead and i ssue an order
appointing the interimreceiver and authorizing and
directing CGeneral Counsel to pursue a genera
receivership in Crcuit Court in Cole County. Because
the two conpani es, Ridge Creek Water Conpany, LLC and
Ri dge Creek Devel opnment, LLC, and both of their nenbers

have signed and stated that they're willing to consent

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

and agree to the entry of a receivership without a
hearing, that satisfies the -- that satisfies State ex
rel Rex Deffenderfer, Inc., the Public Service
Comm ssion, which says that if there is no objection
there's not contention that no hearing is required. W
think that's been net.

We also think that the requirenents of the
Statute 393.145 have been satisfied at this point. And
the next step is to issue an order appointing the
interimreceiver.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Let me grab that statute
her e.

MR. WESTEN. | actually have a copy for you
at hand, Judge, if you --

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you. W do have our
new books back here, so --

MR, WESTEN. Ch, great.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Al right. Wll, the
statute does tal k about after hearing.

MR, WESTEN: Yes.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  And | under st and
Def fenderfer sonetines allows that to be waived by the
consent of the parties.

MR. WESTEN. Yes. | believe that consent is

obtained in the filing that occurred this past Friday.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

16



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

| keep saying Friday and | don't have the date. |
think it was April 14 --

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  Fourt eent h.

MR. WESTEN:. But their filing does say,
Wthout trial or adjudication of any issue or fact or
| aw herein, hereby consent and agree to the entry of a
Conmm ssi on order appointing the receiver as an interim
recei ver authorizing the general counsel and to
expedite the matter; with which we agree.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Well, | do have sone
concerns about whether there's actually enough basis in
the record at this point to -- for the Conm ssion to
make a decision, both as a matter of |law and as a
practical matter, in that the Comm ssion is probably
going to want to know sonet hi ng about what's actual ly
going on in this situation before they sign off on an
interimreceiver.

I"'mthinking it may be appropriate to have
a -- have an evidentiary hearing in which Staff could
present the basis for the appointnment of a receiver.

MR. WESTEN:. Ckay. Staff has the ability to
do that and can do that. | don't necessarily think we
need to, but | absolutely understand the concern of the
Comm ssi on.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. The statute, |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

beli eve requires ten days notice for any hearing unl ess
there's an energency threat to the health and public
safety sort of thing.

MR, WESTEN: Yes.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Do we have ten days in this
case --

MR WESTEN. | --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  -- or is there sonme sort of
energency that we need to do it faster?

MR, WESTEN. It depends on how you want to
defi ne enmergency, Judge. Staff believes and has
pursued the receivership because we do not believe and
feel we have anple evidence to show that the conpanies
have not provided and are not currently providing safe
and adequate service. At this point in tine, |
personally do not know and | do not -- | do not think
anyone on Staff knows, because they woul d have
nmentioned to nme if anyone was without water. |If there
was a situation currently at the systemthat required
an i mredi ate response, that being said, that could
happen at any tine.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | under st and.

MR, WESTEN. It is serendipitous that this
past winter no frozen pipes occurred that we did not

ave custoners without water for the | onger period than

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 18
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

the 14 days for that one custoner.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Is there a particul ar
concern about the pipes -- about pipes freezing?

MR VWESTEN. Well, it -- we're no longer in
the cold nonths, but --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Sur e.

MR. WESTEN. -- the pipes are not buried --
JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay.
MR. WESTEN. -- nuch bel ow grade, so there

was certainly an opportunity for that to occur. You
know -- | nmean, is there an actual desperate energency
occurring now? No. Could there be? Yes. And if
t here's any confusion about who is responsible, which
t here has been, that will linger |longer than it shoul d.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Today's the 19th.
Ten days from now woul d be Saturday the 29th. So we'd
be | ooking at a hearing the first week of May.

MR SMTH Is it the holiday?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  May 8th is a holiday.

MR SM TH. kay.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: So we'd be before that.

MR. WESTEN. Staff has -- | don't think Staff
has any objection to a hearing taking place the first
week in May. | actually think, based on request for

availability dates, the first days in May were

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

avai l able for nost of Staff --
JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay.

MR, WESTEN:. -- and that that is probably
still the case. | would be -- it would be low for ne
to -- and it would be remss for nme to say | ama
little concerned -- based on the previ ous experiences

of the Staff, that if we delay any |onger there, you
know, could always be an energency or there could be a
probl em - -

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | under st and.

MR. WESTEN. -- that could crop up in this
time that we won't be able to address.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Well, of course, if
there is sonme sort of enmergency that does arise, file
an appropriate pleading and the Conm ssion will deal
wth it as necessary.

MR. WESTEN. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | f we need to nove the
hearing fast -- sooner than then, we can. | don't

actual ly have ny Conmi ssion calendar with ne, but [I'm

| ooking at May 1st is a Monday or May 2nd is a Tuesday.

One of those two days that would -- |'m assum ng one
day woul d be sufficient for this?
MR. WESTEN. Your Honor, | think one day

woul d be nore than sufficient.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  All right.

MR, WESTEN. Unless the parties --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Unl ess sonet hi ng happens
sooner .

MR. WESTEN. Right. O the conpani es decide
to appear and decide to contest the case, then | can't
predict how long it would take.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Sure. That seens unlikely
at this point, but.

MR, VWESTEN. | woul d hope so.
JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  I'Il need to go upstairs and
check the calendar, but I'll look for a day on either

the first or the second.
MR. WESTEN.  Yes, Judge.
JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And then 1'Il issue an order

and send it out.

MR SM TH: Judge, would -- I'd like to just
check internally and see -- | believe those days woul d
be available for Ofice of Public Counsel. |If we could

send a conmunication and CCin all the parties as to a

conflict --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  That woul d be fi ne.

MR SMTH -- as to a conflict, if any. But
| don't believe those days will be of conflict.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Anything el se we need

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 21
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

to take up and discuss while we're on the record?

MR. WESTEN:. | have nothing el se other than
to say there are exanples of very good orders, which if
t he Commi ssion decides it wants to issue an order in
the interim we think that order fromthe case -- here
it is; SO 2014-0052 is a perfect exanple of the type of
order that would be appropriate for this case.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. That was 0052.

MR, WESTEN: 0052.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. | will take a | ook at
that. Al right. Anything else while we're on the
record?

MR. WESTEN:. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  All right, then. Wth that
we are adjourned. You can stay here and discuss this
further if you'd like. And | wll be |eaving.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

WO-2017-0236. Vol . 2

CERTI FI CATE

I, Chevon D. McFadden, a Certified Verbatim
Reporter, Certified Court Reporter, CCR No. 1399, do
hereby certify that the foregoing proceeding had in the
above-entitl ed cause was taken by ne to the best of ny
ability and thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny
direction; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
nor enpl oyed by any of the parties to the action in
whi ch this proceedi ng was taken, and further, that | am
not a relative or enployee of any attorney or counsel
enpl oyed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcone of the action.

7 / i~
C Lovt kY T f’/?tjp@ dAey. .

Chevon D. McFadden, CVR, CCR No. 1399

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

23



WO 2017-0236. Vol .

ample 18:13
0 appearance 12:10
0052 22:8,9 appointed 14:10,15,
21
1 appointing 15:20
16:9 17:7
14 17:219:1 appointment 12:6
19th 1915 13:1217:20
1st 20:21 approximately 13:8
April 17:2
2 arise 20:14
assume 14:24 15:8
29th 19:16
assuming 20:22
2nd 20:21 9
authorizing 15:20
17:8
3
availability 19:25
393.145 16:8 ave 18:25
aware 15:12
8
8th 19:19 B
back 16:16
A

abandon 13:25
abandoning 14:3
ability 17:21
absolutely 17:23
action 14:4
actual 19:11
address 20:12
adequate 18:15
adjourned 22:15
adjudication 17:5
agency 15:12
agent 13:18
agree 16:117:6,9
ahead 12:315:17,19

based 19:24 20:6
basis 14:16 17:11,20
begin 12:9
beginning 12:10
behalf 12:18
believes 18:11
billing 14:6,7
books 16:16
buried 19:7
busine-- 15:4

businesses 15:3

C

calendar 20:20 21:12

2ndex:

call 13:1

case 12:2513:8 18:6
20:4 21:6 22:5,7

cease 14:13
check 21:12,18
Circuit 15:22
clock 12:2
cold 19:5
Cole 15:22
Comley 13:19

Commission 15:19
16:4 17:7,12,14,24
20:15,20 22:4

communication
21:20

companies 13:22
15:7,23 18:13 21:5

company 12:7 13:19
14:6,9 15:23

completely 14:9

concern 14:14,16
17:23 19:3

concerned 20:6
concerns 12:517:11
conducting 14:7
Conference 12:4
conflict 21:21,23,24

confusion 14:22
19:13

consent 12:2513:11,
22 14:16 15:25 16:23,
24176

consenting 14:4
consents 13:9,20

contact 12:12,21 13:2
15:2,9,13

contention 16:5

contest 21:6

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

0052. . ener gency

copy 16:13

counsel 12:12,14,15,
16 15:21 17:8 21:19

County 15:22
court 12:1315:22

Creek 12:7,8,18,21
15:23,24

crop 20:11
customer 19:1

customers 15:9,11
18:25

D

date 12:2417:1
dates 19:25
day 20:23,24 21:12

days 18:1,519:1,16,
2520:22 21:18,24

deal 20:15

decide 21:5,6
decides 22:4
decision 17:13
Deffenderfer 16:3,22
define 18:11

delay 20:7

depends 18:10
Deputy 12:12
desperate 19:11

Development 12:8
15:24

directing 15:21
discuss 22:1,15

E

effectively 14:3
emergency 18:2,9,11



19:11 20:8,14
employee 14:6
entries 12:9
entry 16:117:6
evidence 18:13
evidentiary 17:19
examples 22:3
expect 13:20
expedite 17:9
experiences 20:6
extent 13:2
eye 15:1

fact 17:5

fast 20:19
faster 18:9

feel 18:13

file 12:520:14
filed 13:7,9,20,22

filing 12:2516:25
17:4

fine 21:22
Fourteenth 17:3
freezing 19:3

Friday 13:9,21,22
16:2517:1

frozen 18:24

G

general 15:2117:8
good 22:3
grab 16:11
grade 19:9
great 16:17

WO 2017-0236. Vol .

guess 12:20

H

2ndex:

3,8,11,14,15,17,22,25
22:8,10,13,14

hand 16:14
happen 18:21
happened 13:8
health 18:2

hearing 12:24 14:5
16:2,5,19 17:19 18:1
19:17,23 20:19

hire 13:3
holiday 19:18,19

Honor 12:22 14:2
20:24

hope 21:10

K

keeping 15:1

incident 14:22
Incorporated 12:8
indication 13:24

information 12:12
15:3

interim 12:6 14:15,21
15:20 16:10 17:7,17
225

internally 21:18

issue 15:19 16:9 17:5
21:1522:4

issues 15:13

law 17:6,13
learned 13:21
leaving 22:16
left 13:1
linger 19:14
LLC 15:23,24
long 21:7

longer 18:2519:4,14
20:7

low 20:4

M

Jacob 12:11

Judge 12:2,14,17
13:5,10,14,15,23
14:12,19,24 15:4,8,14
16:11,14,15,18,21
17:3,10,25 18:5,8,11,
22 19:2,6,8,15,19,21
20:2,10,13,17,18 21:1,

mail 13:2
make 17:13
Mark 13:19

matter 15:1517:9,13,
14

members 15:24
mentioned 18:18
met 16:6

mind 15:17
Monday 20:21
monitoring 14:25
months 19:5
morning 14:7

move 20:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

enpl oyee. . poi nt

N

necessarily 17:22
note 14:14
notice 18:1
notified 13:18
notify 12:24

numbers 15:2

0]

objection 16:4 19:23
obtained 13:19 16:25
occur 19:10
occurred 16:2518:24
occurring 19:12
Office 12:16 21:19
operations 14:13
opportunity 19:10

order 15:1916:9 17:7
21:1522:45,7

orders 22:3

owners 15:5,6

P

parties 16:23 21:2,20
past 16:25 18:24
perfect 22:6

period 18:25
personally 18:16
Petition 12:5

pipes 18:24 19:3,7
place 19:23
pleading 20:15

point 15:18 16:8
17:12 18:15 21:9



practical 17:14
predict 21:7
prepared 13:16,17
present 14:8 17:20
previous 20:6
prior 12:24
private 13:3
problem 20:9
problems 15:10
Procedural 12:4
Procedure 12:6
proceed 15:15

PROCEEDINGS
12:1

process 13:314:8
provided 12:13 18:14
providing 18:14
PSC 15:12

public 12:14,16 16:3
18:2 21:19

pursue 15:21
pursued 18:12

R

reached 12:23
receipt 13:7
received 13:6

receiver 12:7 14:10,
15,21 15:20 16:10
17:7,8,17,20

receivership 14:4
15:22 16:1 18:12

recognize 12:20

record 17:1222:1,12,
17

registered 13:18

WO 2017-0236. Mohdex® practical .. WOODRUFF

rel 16:3
relinquishing 14:17
remiss 20:5
reporter 12:13
request 15:19 19:24
required 16:518:19
requirements 16:7
requires 18:1
response 18:20
responsibility 14:17

responsible 14:23
19:13

return 13:6
returned 12:25
Rex 16:3

Ridge 12:7,18,21
15:23,24

room 12:19
Ryan 12:15 15:16

S

safe 18:14

safety 18:3
satisfied 16:8
satisfies 16:2
Saturday 19:16
send 21:16,20
Senior 12:15
serendipitous 18:23
served 13:4
server 13:3
service 16:318:15
show 18:13

sign 17:16
sighed 15:25

situation 13:23 15:1
17:16 18:19

Smith 12:1515:17
19:18,20 21:17,23

S0-2014-0052 22:6
sooner 20:19 21:4
sort 18:3,8 20:14
spoke 14:5

Staff 12:10,12 13:3,
16,17 14:1,14,25 15:9,
18 17:19,21 18:11,17
19:22 20:1,7

started 12:4
State 16:2
stated 15:25

statute 16:8,11,19
17:25

stay 22:15
step 16:9

Stoner 12:23,2513:4
15:7

stopped 14:9
sufficient 20:23,25
supposed 14:23

system 13:24,25 14:3
15:5,6,12 18:19

T

taking 12:919:23
talk 13:11 16:19
talking 13:11
ten 18:1,519:16
thing 18:3
thinking 17:18
threat 18:2

time 13:8 14:9,15
18:15,21 20:12

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

timely 14:20
today 12:4,9,18
Today's 19:15
trial 17:5
Tuesday 20:21
type 22:6

U

unable 13:1

understand 14:10
16:21 17:23 18:22
20:10

upstairs 21:11
utility 15:9

\Y,

view 14:17

voice 13:1

w

waived 16:22
wall 12:3

water 12:7 13:18 14:6
15:23 18:18,25

week 19:17,24

Westen 12:11,22
13:6,13,17 14:1,13,20
15:2,6,11,16,18 16:13,
17,20,24 17:4,21 18:4,
7,10,23 19:4,7,9,22
20:3,11,17,24 21:2,5,
10,14 22:2,9,13

winter 18:24
WO-2017-0236 12:5

WOODRUFF 12:2,
14,17 13:5,10,15,23
14:12,19,24 15:4,8,14
16:11,15,18,21 17:3,
10,25 18:5,8,22 19:2,



WO 2017-0236. Vol . 2 | ndex: . .WOODRUFF

6,8,15,19,21 20:2,10,
13,18 21:1,3,8,11,15,
22,25 22:8,10,14

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC
VWAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

	Word Index
	Index: 0052..emergency
	0052 (2)
	14 (2)
	19th (1)
	1st (1)
	29th (1)
	2nd (1)
	393.145 (1)
	8th (1)
	abandon (1)
	abandoning (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (1)
	action (1)
	actual (1)
	address (1)
	adequate (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjudication (1)
	agency (1)
	agent (1)
	agree (3)
	ahead (3)
	ample (1)
	appearance (1)
	appointed (3)
	appointing (3)
	appointment (3)
	approximately (1)
	April (1)
	arise (1)
	assume (2)
	assuming (1)
	authorizing (2)
	availability (1)
	ave (1)
	aware (1)
	back (1)
	based (2)
	basis (3)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	believes (1)
	billing (2)
	books (1)
	buried (1)
	busine-- (1)
	businesses (1)
	calendar (2)
	call (1)
	case (7)
	cease (1)
	check (2)
	Circuit (1)
	clock (1)
	cold (1)
	Cole (1)
	Comley (1)
	Commission (9)
	communication (1)
	companies (5)
	company (5)
	completely (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conducting (1)
	Conference (1)
	conflict (3)
	confusion (2)
	consent (8)
	consenting (1)
	consents (2)
	contact (6)
	contention (1)
	contest (1)
	copy (1)
	counsel (7)
	County (1)
	court (2)
	Creek (6)
	crop (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (3)
	date (2)
	dates (1)
	day (3)
	days (8)
	deal (1)
	decide (2)
	decides (1)
	decision (1)
	Deffenderfer (2)
	define (1)
	delay (1)
	depends (1)
	Deputy (1)
	desperate (1)
	Development (2)
	directing (1)
	discuss (2)
	effectively (1)
	emergency (6)

	Index: employee..point
	employee (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (2)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	examples (1)
	expect (1)
	expedite (1)
	experiences (1)
	extent (1)
	eye (1)
	fact (1)
	fast (1)
	faster (1)
	feel (1)
	file (2)
	filed (4)
	filing (3)
	fine (1)
	Fourteenth (1)
	freezing (1)
	Friday (5)
	frozen (1)
	general (3)
	good (1)
	grab (1)
	grade (1)
	great (1)
	guess (1)
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	health (1)
	hearing (10)
	hire (1)
	holiday (2)
	Honor (3)
	hope (1)
	incident (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	indication (1)
	information (2)
	interim (9)
	internally (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (1)
	Jacob (1)
	Judge (50)
	keeping (1)
	law (2)
	learned (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	linger (1)
	LLC (2)
	long (1)
	longer (4)
	low (1)
	mail (1)
	make (1)
	Mark (1)
	matter (4)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	met (1)
	mind (1)
	Monday (1)
	monitoring (1)
	months (1)
	morning (1)
	move (1)
	necessarily (1)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	notified (1)
	notify (1)
	numbers (1)
	objection (2)
	obtained (2)
	occur (1)
	occurred (2)
	occurring (1)
	Office (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (7)
	orders (1)
	owners (2)
	parties (3)
	past (2)
	perfect (1)
	period (1)
	personally (1)
	Petition (1)
	pipes (4)
	place (1)
	pleading (1)
	point (5)

	Index: practical..WOODRUFF
	practical (1)
	predict (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (2)
	previous (1)
	prior (1)
	private (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	Procedural (1)
	Procedure (1)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (2)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	PSC (1)
	public (5)
	pursue (1)
	pursued (1)
	reached (1)
	receipt (1)
	received (1)
	receiver (10)
	receivership (4)
	recognize (1)
	record (4)
	registered (1)
	rel (1)
	relinquishing (1)
	remiss (1)
	reporter (1)
	request (2)
	required (2)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)
	response (1)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (2)
	return (1)
	returned (1)
	Rex (1)
	Ridge (6)
	room (1)
	Ryan (2)
	safe (1)
	safety (1)
	satisfied (1)
	satisfies (2)
	Saturday (1)
	send (2)
	Senior (1)
	serendipitous (1)
	served (1)
	server (1)
	service (2)
	show (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	situation (4)
	Smith (7)
	SO-2014-0052 (1)
	sooner (2)
	sort (3)
	spoke (1)
	Staff (18)
	started (1)
	State (1)
	stated (1)
	statute (4)
	stay (1)
	step (1)
	Stoner (5)
	stopped (1)
	sufficient (2)
	supposed (1)
	system (7)
	taking (2)
	talk (2)
	talking (1)
	ten (3)
	thing (1)
	thinking (1)
	threat (1)
	time (6)
	timely (1)
	today (3)
	Today's (1)
	trial (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	type (1)
	unable (1)
	understand (5)
	upstairs (1)
	utility (1)
	view (1)
	voice (1)
	waived (1)
	wall (1)
	water (6)
	week (2)
	Westen (39)
	winter (1)
	WO-2017-0236 (1)
	WOODRUFF (43)

	Index: ..WOODRUFF
	0052 (2)
	14 (2)
	19th (1)
	1st (1)
	29th (1)
	2nd (1)
	393.145 (1)
	8th (1)
	abandon (1)
	abandoning (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (1)
	action (1)
	actual (1)
	address (1)
	adequate (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjudication (1)
	agency (1)
	agent (1)
	agree (3)
	ahead (3)
	ample (1)
	appearance (1)
	appointed (3)
	appointing (3)
	appointment (3)
	approximately (1)
	April (1)
	arise (1)
	assume (2)
	assuming (1)
	authorizing (2)
	availability (1)
	ave (1)
	aware (1)
	back (1)
	based (2)
	basis (3)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	believes (1)
	billing (2)
	books (1)
	buried (1)
	busine-- (1)
	businesses (1)
	calendar (2)
	call (1)
	case (7)
	cease (1)
	check (2)
	Circuit (1)
	clock (1)
	cold (1)
	Cole (1)
	Comley (1)
	Commission (9)
	communication (1)
	companies (5)
	company (5)
	completely (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conducting (1)
	Conference (1)
	conflict (3)
	confusion (2)
	consent (8)
	consenting (1)
	consents (2)
	contact (6)
	contention (1)
	contest (1)
	copy (1)
	counsel (7)
	County (1)
	court (2)
	Creek (6)
	crop (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (3)
	date (2)
	dates (1)
	day (3)
	days (8)
	deal (1)
	decide (2)
	decides (1)
	decision (1)
	Deffenderfer (2)
	define (1)
	delay (1)
	depends (1)
	Deputy (1)
	desperate (1)
	Development (2)
	directing (1)
	discuss (2)
	effectively (1)
	emergency (6)
	employee (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (2)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	examples (1)
	expect (1)
	expedite (1)
	experiences (1)
	extent (1)
	eye (1)
	fact (1)
	fast (1)
	faster (1)
	feel (1)
	file (2)
	filed (4)
	filing (3)
	fine (1)
	Fourteenth (1)
	freezing (1)
	Friday (5)
	frozen (1)
	general (3)
	good (1)
	grab (1)
	grade (1)
	great (1)
	guess (1)
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	health (1)
	hearing (10)
	hire (1)
	holiday (2)
	Honor (3)
	hope (1)
	incident (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	indication (1)
	information (2)
	interim (9)
	internally (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (1)
	Jacob (1)
	Judge (50)
	keeping (1)
	law (2)
	learned (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	linger (1)
	LLC (2)
	long (1)
	longer (4)
	low (1)
	mail (1)
	make (1)
	Mark (1)
	matter (4)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	met (1)
	mind (1)
	Monday (1)
	monitoring (1)
	months (1)
	morning (1)
	move (1)
	necessarily (1)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	notified (1)
	notify (1)
	numbers (1)
	objection (2)
	obtained (2)
	occur (1)
	occurred (2)
	occurring (1)
	Office (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (7)
	orders (1)
	owners (2)
	parties (3)
	past (2)
	perfect (1)
	period (1)
	personally (1)
	Petition (1)
	pipes (4)
	place (1)
	pleading (1)
	point (5)
	practical (1)
	predict (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (2)
	previous (1)
	prior (1)
	private (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	Procedural (1)
	Procedure (1)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (2)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	PSC (1)
	public (5)
	pursue (1)
	pursued (1)
	reached (1)
	receipt (1)
	received (1)
	receiver (10)
	receivership (4)
	recognize (1)
	record (4)
	registered (1)
	rel (1)
	relinquishing (1)
	remiss (1)
	reporter (1)
	request (2)
	required (2)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)
	response (1)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (2)
	return (1)
	returned (1)
	Rex (1)
	Ridge (6)
	room (1)
	Ryan (2)
	safe (1)
	safety (1)
	satisfied (1)
	satisfies (2)
	Saturday (1)
	send (2)
	Senior (1)
	serendipitous (1)
	served (1)
	server (1)
	service (2)
	show (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	situation (4)
	Smith (7)
	SO-2014-0052 (1)
	sooner (2)
	sort (3)
	spoke (1)
	Staff (18)
	started (1)
	State (1)
	stated (1)
	statute (4)
	stay (1)
	step (1)
	Stoner (5)
	stopped (1)
	sufficient (2)
	supposed (1)
	system (7)
	taking (2)
	talk (2)
	talking (1)
	ten (3)
	thing (1)
	thinking (1)
	threat (1)
	time (6)
	timely (1)
	today (3)
	Today's (1)
	trial (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	type (1)
	unable (1)
	understand (5)
	upstairs (1)
	utility (1)
	view (1)
	voice (1)
	waived (1)
	wall (1)
	water (6)
	week (2)
	Westen (39)
	winter (1)
	WO-2017-0236 (1)
	WOODRUFF (43)



